interest rate of 1.35%.  The net present value savings over the life of the new refunding bonds will be $1,245,173.96.

NOTE 19. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

Capital assets in the governmental activities, business-type activities and Food Service Enterprise Fund as of June 30,
2020 were restated due to an updated capital assets appraisal completed by the District.

GASB 84, Fiduciary Activities, was implemented during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021.  As part of this
implementation, the activity for the Unemployment Compensation Insurance Trust Fund which had previously been
reported in the Fiduciary Funds is now reported in the General Fund.  The Student Activities Fund (which includes
Athletic Activities) is now reported in the Special Revenue Fund.  The ending balances as of June 30, 2020 were
restated due to this implementation as detailed on the following page:

Page 78

CLINTON TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Continued)

NOTE 19. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT (Cont’d)

Balance Balance
June 30, 2020 June 30, 2020
as Previously Retroactive as

Reported Adjustments Restated

Statement of Net Position:
  Governmental Activities:

Assets:
Capital Assets, Net:

Construction in Progress 1,644,093$   (1,101,575)$  542,518$
Depreciable Buildings and Building Improvements,
  Site Improvements and Machinery & Equipment 42,472,619$  864,879$   43,337,498$

Net Position - Ending
Net Investment in Capital Assets 25,993,227$  (236,696)$   25,756,531$

Total Net Position 21,125,303$  (70,295)$   21,055,008$

  Business-Type Activities/Proprietary Fund:
Assets:

Capital Assets, Net:
Depreciable Buildings and Building Improvements,
  Site Improvements and Machinery & Equipment 6,036$   14,483$   20,519$

Net Position - Ending
Net Investment in Capital Assets 6,036$   14,483$   20,519$

Total Net Position 6,130$   14,483$   20,613$

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in
Fund Balances - Governmental Funds:

   General Fund:
   Fund Balance - June 30 4,197,984$   50,157$   4,248,141$

   Special Revenue Fund:
   Fund Balance - June 30 -0-$   116,244$   116,244$

Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position -
Fiduciary Funds:

   Unemployment Compensation Trust:
   Net Position - End of the Year 50,157$   (50,157)$   -0-$

Page 79

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Page 80

L
-1

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

D
is

tr
ic

t's
 p

ro
po

rt
io

n
of

 th
e

ne
t p

en
si

on
 li

ab
ili

ty
0.

03
55

77
64

82
%

0.
03

43
43

26
83

%
0.

30
16

89
90

20
%

0.
03

17
73

44
13

%
0.

03
22

22
02

04
%

0.
03

17
52

67
31

%
0.

03
25

81
84

95
%

D
is

tr
ic

t's
 p

ro
po

rt
io

na
te

 s
ha

re
 o

f
th

e
ne

t p
en

si
on

 li
ab

ili
ty

6,
66

1,
10

9
$

7,

70
9,

37
6

$

8,
93

5,
19

0
$

7,